Sudan University of Science and Technology
College of Graduate Studies and Scientific Research

Estimation of Patient’s Effective Dose during Routine
Computed Tomography Examinations

Lolad) Laadadl Lol Oils gad s LGT (Au yall Uladl de yadl yaudl
A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment for the requirements
of Master degree in Medical Physics

By:
Omer Ahmed Mahgoub Hassan

Supervisor

Dr.Abdelmoneim Adam Mohamed Sulieman
Assoc. Prof.

July 2012

Sl s



,70, 0 Qo ,

AT TG 85 148500 '°;>!|6913Juds)
s e i & Spath sLEw Al L £

Y B o %
(gaas 5 g

20 day! & gasiis ||



Dedication

To doses of the cup blank to give me a drop of love
To those of the fingers to give us a moment of
happiness
To reap the thorns out of my way for me to pave the
way science
To heart the great my father.

Of whom breastfed me to love and compassion
Into a symbol of love and healing balm
To the heart as pure whiteness my parents

To my friends, And to all my family



Acknowledgements

First and foremost, | would like to express my deepest
gratitude to Dr. Abdelmoneim Adam Mohamed
Sulieman for his support and guidance. Without his help
this work could not have been accomplished.

| also would like to thank Mr. Abd al rahman. M. Nour in Al
amal diagnostic center. My thanks also go to royal scan,
and Al zaytouna hospital and Al bugaa diagnostic center
staff for their help.

Deep thanks to my friend Finally, | would like to sincerely

thank my family for their consistent mental support



Abstract

Computed tomography (CT), is an X-ray procedure that generates high quality cross-sectional
images of the body, and by comparison to other radiological diagnosis, CT is responsible for
higher doses to patients.

The radiation dose was measured in five hospitals in Khartoum state during (March 2012- July
2012) using different CT modalities. The radiation dose higher Al-amal, Royal scan and Al-
zaytouna hospital than the other two hospitals while the radiation dose in Al-bugaa diagnostic
center and Al-ribat university hospital the lowest. MSCT scanners 64 slice exposed patients to a
higher dose than 16 slice scanners.

In this study, the mean effective dose for Al-Zaytouna hospital was 4.3+1.7 mSv, 20.5+6.6mSv
and 62.3£32.5 mSv for the brain, chest and abdomen respectively. The mean effective dose for
Royal scan hospital was 3.8+1.4 mSv, 28.1+36.5 mSv, 46.2+34.2 mSv for brain, chest and
abdomen respectively. The mean effective doses for Al Bugaa diagnostic center were 2.7+1.4
mSyv, 8.5£3.4 mSv, 18.2+13.1 mSv for brain, chest and abdomen respectively. The mean
effective dose for Al amal diagnostic center was 3.2+1.6 mSv, 12.5+9.7 mSv, 36.9+20.6 mSv for
brain, chest and abdomen respectively. The mean effective dose for Al Ribat university hospital
was 1.6£0.9 mSyv, 3.2+1.8 mSyv, 8.74£5.7 mSv for brain, chest and abdomen respectively and the

effective dose is median than that reported in previous studies.



:&\Aé." ua'a.l.a

aun pdolll oo i S Al dad ¥l peaill dilac g8 ((CT) bl o geaill
Gle ya @l daadalll an ¥l (gAY dasladl) (el s &,llLg ddlle 3ugas Al
‘g2 yall ns!
BAI M aghall da¥y S Glbddiwe dwed & 0bpell Deladyl depall ol al
Lang . dandalll aadll ygeai jlea (o ddling Lol alaaiuly (2012 gulgy - 2012 yu)le)
Shdiis g lagll Jo¥) Adiiwe dighyill Adiws oo JS S dalle dclad¥) dejall
LY jlen  crelall bl Adiuey dadyll Adiiwe (o dacladll de il &,Es Jg,
99 Laladl) Aol jlgn (o pdayell Aef de o Jany da (b 64 90 gl (i) asiie dasladl
A 16
sl L7 £4.3 &gyl Sdiue § obyall Uladll de ol awgis Ol cdual jull 02 S
0SSl e plaslly jually loall & daw Lo 6.6mSV + 32.5 + 62.3 §20.5 « s
oo 36.5 £ 28.1 ey fun Lo 1.4 + 3.8 plsaal Jlyg, Adiives S ULl de ol Lavgis
Lugis cilsy . Jdgill do Glally glaally uall je & hun oo 34.2 £ 46.2 & faw
s o 3.4 £ 85 e o 1.4 £ 2.7 ganndill dadyll S, S Ll e pall
UL dejall bawgio Glsg - JIgill e aally ¢loally jaall S & faw Ao 13.1 +18.2
& 1o 20.6 £ 36.9 o faw 1o 9.7 £ 12.5 s Ao 1.6+ 3.2 Jo¥) Sdiiins S

Lyl ddias 8 Wbl de ol bugis Glsy . Jgill e Gy flaally juall 3



aall 5e & haw s 5.7 + 8.7 cifuw o 1.8+ 3.2 cifu s 0.9 + 1.6 sl

(S L) Ll s s i sl yull o3gd WLadll de jally JIgill oo lallg ¢ Lol



Contents

Items

aay!

Dedication
Acknowledgements
Contents

List of tables

List of figures

Abstract [English]

Abstract [Arabic]

Chapter one: Introduction

1.1 Introduction

1.2 CT in Sudan
1.3 Radiation risk
1.4 Problem of study

1.5 Objective
1.6 Thesis outline

Chapter two: Theoretical background

2.1 CT Machine
2.1.1: The CT scanner components

2.2 CT Generations

2.2.1 First-Generation CT Scanners
2.2.2 Second-Generation CT Scanners
2.2.3 Third-Generation CT Scanners

2.2.4: Fourth-Generation CT Scanners

Page No.

11
VII

VI

Xl

11
12



2.3 Principles of Helical CT Scanners
2.4 Slip-Ring Technology

2.5 Capabilities of Single-Row Detector Helical CT
2.6 Multiple-Row Detector Helical CT

2.7 CT imaging protocol

2.7.1 Parameters
2.7.1.1 Tube current
2.7.1.2 Tube Voltage

2.7.1.3 Rotation Time
2.7.1.4 Total Scan Length
2.7.1.5 Slice Thickness
2.7.1.6 Pitch
2.7.1.7 Automatic Exposure Control
2.7.2 Protocols
2.8 CT Dose equivalent and unit
2.8.1 Radiation dose units
2.8.2 Effective dose
2.9 CT dose measurements
2.9.1 CT parameters that influence the radiation dose
2.9.2 CT dose descriptors
2.9.2.1 Computed tomography dose index (CTDI)
2.9.2.2 Dose length product (DLP) unit (mGy)
2.9.3 DLP and Effective Dose
2.10 Previous studies
CHAPTER Three: Material and method

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Patient data

3.3 CT machines

3.4 Data collection

3.5 Cancer risk estimation

3.6 Analysis of data
Chapter four: Results

4.1 Results

14
15
17
18

22
22
23
23

24
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
27
30

30
31
35
38
38

42
42
43
44
44

45

46



Chapter five: Discussion

5.1 Discussion

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations
Suggestions for future studies
References

Appendixes

57
64
65
65



Table

2.1
3.1

3.2
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

2.6
5.1

Figure

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10

List of tables
Item

Tissue Weighting Factors

Patient population of the study classified per hospital and type
of examination.

CT machine

patient population of the study classified per hospital and type
of examination

Doses of adults from Al Amal hospital; Mean+sd, and range
(min-max) in the parenthesis

Doses of adults from Al Bugaa diagnostic center; Mean+sd,
and range (min-max) in the parenthesis

Doses of pediatrics from Royal scan hospital; Mean+sd, and
range (min-max) in the parenthesis

Doses of adults from Al-Ribat university hospital; Mean+sd,
and range (min-max) in the parenthesis

DLP and Effective dose for patient in five hospitals
Comparison of patient dose during CT with previous studies

List of figures
Item

CT scanner

Diagram of the first-generation CT scanner

Diagram of the second-generation CT scanner
Diagram of the third-generation CT scanner

Diagram of the fourth-generation CT scanner
Principles of helical CT

Diagram of the slip-ring configuration

Time line of the key technological developments in CT

Diagram shows the difference between single-row detector and

multiple-row detector CT designs

Various detector array designs used in multiple-row detector CT

scanners

Page
No.
29

42

43
46

47
48
49
50

52

Page
No.

10
12
14
15
16
16
18

19



211
2.12
2.13
2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

single CT detector versus Multi slice CT detector

Simple overview of a third generation CT-imaging system

the effect of pitch on irradiated area

[lustration of term ‘Computed Tomography Dose Index (CTDI)

The average level of the total dose profile

illustrates the profile of radiation dose delivered during a single CT scan

Dose length product (DLP) in CT

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during the
brain scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during the
PNS scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during
Abdomen scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during
KUB scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during
CTU scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during
chest scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during
HRCT scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during
chest with contrast scan.

Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during
Brain with contrast Scan.

21
22
26
32

34

35

37

52

53

53

54

54

55

55

56

56



List of abbreviation
CT Computed tomography
UNSCEAR The United Nation Scientific
Committee on the Effects of

Atomic Radiation

MSCT multi-slice computed
tomography

AEC Automatic Exposure Control

CTDI Computed tomography dose
index

DLP Dose length product

HRCT High resolution contrast

CTU Computed tomography

urography



