## **Sudan University of Science and Technology** College of Graduate Studies and Scientific Research



## **Estimation of Patient's Effective Dose during Routine**

## **Computed Tomography Examinations**

# تقدير الجرعة الفعالة للمريض أثناء فحوصات الأشعة المقطعية العادية

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master degree in Medical Physics

By:
Omer Ahmed Mahgoub Hassan

Supervisor **Dr.Abdelmoneim Adam Mohamed Sulieman**Assoc. Prof.

July 2012

:قال تعالى

# ( قُلْ سِيرُوا فِي الْأَرْضِ فَانْظُرُوا كَيْفَ بِدَأَ الْخَلْقَ

ثُمَّ اللَّهُ يُنْثِئُ لِالنَّامُ النَّشَاَّةَ الْآخِرَةَ إِنَّ اللَّهَ عَلَى كُلِّ

شيء قَدِيرٌ

العنكبوت الايه 20

# **Dedication**

To doses of the cup blank to give me a drop of love

To those of the fingers to give us a moment of

happiness

To reap the thorns out of my way for me to pave the way science

To heart the great my father.

Of whom breastfed me to love and compassion

Into a symbol of love and healing balm

To the heart as pure whiteness my parents

To my friends, And to all my family

# Acknowledgements

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Dr. **Abdelmoneim Adam Mohamed Sulieman** for his support and guidance. Without his help this work could not have been accomplished.

I also would like to thank Mr. Abd al rahman. M. Nour in Al amal diagnostic center. My thanks also go to royal scan, and Al zaytouna hospital and Al bugaa diagnostic center staff for their help.

Deep thanks to my friend Finally, I would like to sincerely thank my family for their consistent mental support

#### **Abstract**

Computed tomography (CT), is an X-ray procedure that generates high quality cross-sectional images of the body, and by comparison to other radiological diagnosis, CT is responsible for higher doses to patients.

The radiation dose was measured in five hospitals in Khartoum state during (March 2012- July 2012) using different CT modalities. The radiation dose higher Al-amal, Royal scan and Alzaytouna hospital than the other two hospitals while the radiation dose in Al-bugaa diagnostic center and Al-ribat university hospital the lowest. MSCT scanners 64 slice exposed patients to a higher dose than 16 slice scanners.

In this study, the mean effective dose for Al-Zaytouna hospital was 4.3±1.7 mSv, 20.5±6.6mSv and 62.3±32.5 mSv for the brain, chest and abdomen respectively. The mean effective dose for Royal scan hospital was 3.8±1.4 mSv, 28.1±36.5 mSv, 46.2±34.2 mSv for brain, chest and abdomen respectively. The mean effective doses for Al Bugaa diagnostic center were 2.7±1.4 mSv, 8.5±3.4 mSv, 18.2±13.1 mSv for brain, chest and abdomen respectively. The mean effective dose for Al amal diagnostic center was 3.2±1.6 mSv, 12.5±9.7 mSv, 36.9±20.6 mSv for brain, chest and abdomen respectively. The mean effective dose for Al Ribat university hospital was 1.6±0.9 mSv, 3.2±1.8 mSv, 8.7±5.7 mSv for brain, chest and abdomen respectively and the effective dose is median than that reported in previous studies.

#### ملخص البحث:

التصوير المقطعي (CT)، هو عملية التصوير بالأشعة السينية التي تنتج صور لمقاطع جسم المريض بجودة عالية، وبالمقارنة مع التشخيص الإشعاعية الأخرى، الاشعه المقطعية ذات جرعات المرضى.

تم قياس الجرعة الإشعاعية للمرضى في خمسة مستشفيات في ولاية الخرطوم خلال الفترة (مارس 2012 - يوليو 2012) باستخدام تقنيات مختلفة من جهاز تصوير الاشعه المقطعية. وجدنا ان الجرعة الاشعاعية عالية في كل من مستشفى الزيتونة، مستشفى الأمل الوطني و مستشفى رويال مقارنة بالجرعة الاشعاعية من مستشفى البقعة ومستشفى الرباط الجامعي. جهاز الأشعة المقطعية متعدد الشرايح ذو 64 شريحة يعطي جرعة أعلى للمريض من جهاز الاشعة المقطية ذو شريحة.

في هذه الدراسة، كان متوسط الجرعة الفعالة للمرضى في مستشفى الزيتونة  $\pm 4.3$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 20.5$  و  $\pm 20.5$  و  $\pm 60.3$  ملي سيفرت للدماغ والصدر والبطن على التوالي. وكان متوسط الجرعة الفعالة في مستشفى رويال اسكان  $\pm 3.8$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 36.5$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 36.5$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 36.5$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 36.5$  ملي سيفرت عن الصدر، والدماغ والبطن على التوالي. وكانت متوسط الجرعة الفعالة في مركز البقعة التشخيصي  $\pm 2.7$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 3.8$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 3.8$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 1.8$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 1.8$  ملي سيفرت في الصدر والدماغ والبطن على التوالي. وكان متوسط الجرعة الفعالة في مستشفى الأمل  $\pm 1.8$  ملي سيفرت،  $\pm 1.8$  ملي التوالى. وكان متوسط الجرعة الفعالة في مستشفى الرباط

الجامعي  $1.6\pm0.9$  ملي سيفرت،  $1.8\pm1.8$  ملي سيفرت،  $1.8\pm5.7$  ملي سيفرت عن الصدر، والدماغ والبطن على التوالي والجرعة الفعالة لهذه الدراسة متوسطة مقارنه بالدراسات السابقة.

# Contents

Items	Page No.
الإيه	
Dedication	1
Acknowledgements	II
Contents	III
List of tables	VII
List of figures	VIII
Abstract [English]	X
Abstract [Arabic]	XI
Chapter one: Introduction	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 CT in Sudan	3
1.3 Radiation risk	3
1.4 Problem of study	5
1.5 Objective	5
1.6 Thesis outline	6
Chapter two: Theoretical background	
2.1 CT Machine	7
2.1.1: The CT scanner components	7
2.2 CT Generations	8
2.2.1 First-Generation CT Scanners	8
2.2.2 Second-Generation CT Scanners 2.2.3 Third-Generation CT Scanners	9 11
2.2.4: Fourth-Generation CT Scanners	12

2.3 Principles of Helical CT Scanners	14
2.4 Slip-Ring Technology	15
2.5 Capabilities of Single-Row Detector Helical CT	17
2.6 Multiple-Row Detector Helical CT	18
2.7 CT imaging protocol	22
2.7.1 Parameters	22
2.7.1.1 Tube current 2.7.1.2 Tube Voltage	23 23
2.7.1.3 Rotation Time	24
2.7.1.4 Total Scan Length	24
2.7.1.5 Slice Thickness	25
2.7.1.6 Pitch	25
2.7.1.7 Automatic Exposure Control	26
2.7.2 Protocols	26
2.8 CT Dose equivalent and unit	27
2.8.1 Radiation dose units	27
2.8.2 Effective dose	27
2.9 CT dose measurements	30
2.9.1 CT parameters that influence the radiation dose	30
2.9.2 CT dose descriptors	30
2.9.2.1 Computed tomography dose index (CTDI)	31
2.9.2.2 Dose length product (DLP) unit (mGy)	35
2.9.3 DLP and Effective Dose	38
2.10 Previous studies	38
CHAPTER Three: Material and method	
3.1 Introduction	42
3.2 Patient data	42
3.3 CT machines 3.4 Data collection	43 44
3.5 Cancer risk estimation	44
	• •
3.6 Analysis of data	45
Chapter four: Results	
4.1 Results	46

## **Chapter five: Discussion**

5.1 Discussion	57
5.2 Conclusion	64
5.3 Recommendations	65
Suggestions for future studies	65
References	
Appendixes	

## List of tables

Table	Item	Page No.
2.1	Tissue Weighting Factors	29
3.1	Patient population of the study classified per hospital and type of examination.	42
3.2	CT machine	43
4.1	patient population of the study classified per hospital and type of examination	46
4.2	Doses of adults from Al Amal hospital; Mean±sd, and range (min-max) in the parenthesis	47
4.3	Doses of adults from Al Bugaa diagnostic center; Mean±sd, and range (min-max) in the parenthesis	48
4.4	Doses of pediatrics from Royal scan hospital; Mean±sd, and range (min-max) in the parenthesis	49
4.5	Doses of adults from Al-Ribat university hospital; Mean±sd, and range (min-max) in the parenthesis	50
2.6	DLP and Effective dose for patient in five hospitals	52
5.1	Comparison of patient dose during CT with previous studies	

# List of figures

Figure	Item	Page No.
2.1	CT scanner	8
2.2	Diagram of the first-generation CT scanner	9
2.3	Diagram of the second-generation CT scanner	10
2.4	Diagram of the third-generation CT scanner	12
2.5	Diagram of the fourth-generation CT scanner	14
2.6	Principles of helical CT	15
2.7	Diagram of the slip-ring configuration	16
2.8	Time line of the key technological developments in CT	16
2.9	Diagram shows the difference between single-row detector and multiple-row detector CT designs	18
2.10	Various detector array designs used in multiple-row detector CT scanners	19

2.11 2.12	single CT detector versus Multi slice CT detector Simple overview of a third generation CT-imaging system	21 22
2.13 2.14	the effect of pitch on irradiated area Illustration of term 'Computed Tomography Dose Index (CTDI)	26 32
2.15	The average level of the total dose profile	34
2.16	illustrates the profile of radiation dose delivered during a single CT scan	35
2.17	Dose length product (DLP) in CT	37
4.1	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during the brain scan.	52
4.2	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during the PNS scan.	53
4.3	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during Abdomen scan.	53
4.4	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during KUB scan.	54
4.5	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during CTU scan.	54
4.6	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during chest scan.	55
4.7	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during HRCT scan.	55
4.8	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during chest with contrast scan.	56
4.9	Difference between DLP, CTDIvol and mAs in five hospitals during Brain with contrast Scan.	56

## List of abbreviation

CT Computed tomography
The United Nation Scientific

UNSCEAR The United Nation Scientific

Committee on the Effects of

**Atomic Radiation** 

MSCT multi-slice computed

tomography

AEC Automatic Exposure Control

CTDI Computed tomography dose

index

DLP Dose length product

HRCT High resolution contrast

CTU Computed tomography

urography